

In the Supreme Court of the  
United States

---

No. 19-635

DONALD J. TRUMP, PETITIONER

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK,  
ET. AL., RESPONDENTS

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF CLAIRE FINKELSTEIN AND  
THE CENTER FOR ETHICS AND THE RULE OF LAW AT  
THE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING CYRUS R. VANCE,  
RESPONDENT

RICHARD W. PAINTER  
*S. Walter Richey Professor of Corporate Law,  
University of Minnesota,  
Counsel of Record  
229 19th Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55455  
612-626-9707  
rpainter@umn.edu*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... I  
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....1  
STATEMENT .....1  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3  
ARGUMENT .....4  
    1. THE SOLICITOR GENERAL’S BRIEF AMICUS  
    CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF A PRESIDENT ACTING IN HIS  
    PRIVATE CAPACITY DESERVES LITTLE, IF ANY,  
    WEIGHT .....4  
    2. THE PRESIDENT’S ARTICLE II POWERS DO NOT  
    IMMUNIZE HIM FROM CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION .....6  
        A. The Solicitor General’s Argument that the  
        Framers Supported Absolute Immunity for  
        Sitting Presidents is Historically Incorrect..... 6  
        B. The Solicitor General Incorrectly Assumes  
        that Article II of the Constitution Immunizes the  
        President from Criminal Indictment ..... 14  
        C. The Assertion that a Sitting President  
        Cannot Be Indicted Does Not Entail that He  
        Cannot Be Investigated..... 18  
        D. Presidential Claims of Immunity Should  
        Be Limited to Protecting the Ability of the  
        President to Defend National Security..... 21  
    3. THE TENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT  
    OF STATES TO INVESTIGATE AND PROSECUTE CRIMES  
    WITHIN THEIR JURISDICTION .....23

III

4. IT IS INAPPROPRIATE FOR THE PRESIDENT TO  
ASSERT IMMUNITY WITH REGARD TO STATE CRIMINAL  
LAW PROCESSES CONDUCTED AGAINST THIRD  
PARTIES .....27

5. THE ARGUMENT THAT THIS INVESTIGATION WILL  
IMPAIR THE PRESIDENT'S PERFORMANCE OF OFFICIAL  
DUTIES IS NOT CREDIBLE.....28

CONCLUSION .....30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Alden v. Maine*, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) ..... 24  
*Clinton v. Jones*, 520 U.S. 681 (1997) ..... passim  
*Comm. on the Judiciary v. McGahn*, 2019 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 203983, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2019 WL  
6312011..... 2  
*Erie R.R. v. Tompkins*, 304 U.S. 64 (1938) ..... 24  
*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) ..... 21  
*In Re Donald J. Trump Casino Securities Litigation*,  
7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 27  
*Kansas v. Garcia*, No. 17-834, slip op. (March 3,  
2020)..... 25  
*McCulloch v. Maryland*, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316  
(1819) ..... 24  
*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 731 (1982) ..... 7  
*Screws v. United States*, 325 U.S. 91 (1945)..... 24  
*Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward*, 17 U.S.  
518 (1819)..... 27  
*United States v. Burr*, 25 F. Cas. 30 ..... 13  
*United States v. Nixon*, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) ... passim

RULES

5 C.F.R. Section 2635.702 ..... 6  
25 F. Cas. 30, 34..... 22  
520 U.S. 681, 696 (1997) ..... 13  
ABA Model Rule 3.8..... 26  
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.7. 6  
ABA Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.3..... 17  
Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution  
Function (American Bar Association, Fourth  
Edition 2017) ..... 26  
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 11 ..... 17

New York Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.8.26

## MISCELLANEOUS

Brett Kavanaugh, "Separation of Powers During the Forty-Fourth Presidency and Beyond." 93 Minn. L. Rev. 1454 (May 2009) .....	20
Claire O. Finkelstein and Michael Skerker, eds., <i>Sovereignty and the New Executive Authority</i> (2019) 145.....	2
J. Elliot, Debates on the Federal Constitution 480 (2d ed. 1863).....	13
James Madison, The Virginia Resolution of 1798 ..	11
John Dowd Memorandum on Voluntary Document Production by the White House .....	19
<i>Massachusetts State Constitution of 1780</i> .....	2
Office of Legal Counsel Memoranda on A Sitting President's Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution Prosecution (Oct. 16, 2000) .....	15
Office of Legal Counsel Memoranda on the Amenability of the President, Vice President and Other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution While in Office (Sept. 24, 1973) .....	15
Petitioner's Brief in Trump v. Vance, No. 19-365...	14
Second Circuit Audio of Oral Arguments in Trump v. Vance, 19-3204 (October 23, 2019) .....	9
See Tr. Of Oral Arg. at 20:23-24-21:1-7 in <i>Clinton v.</i> <i>Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 .....	29
Toluse Olorunnipa and Beth Reinhard, "Trump declares himself 'chief law enforcement officer,'" <i>Washington Post</i> , February 19, 2020. ....	19
William Maclay, Journal of William Maclay 166-67 (E. Maclay ed. 1890) .....	9
